East Sussex
County Council

LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

S

DECISIONS To be made by the Lead Cabinet Member for Lead Member for Strategic
Management and Economic Development, Keith Glazier

MONDAY, 11 MAY 2015 AT 1.30 PM

CC1, COUNTY HALL, LEWES

AGENDA
1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 28 April 2015 (Pages 3 - 4)
2 Disclosure of Interests

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct.

3 Urgent items
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take
at the appropriate part of the agenda.

4 Delegations in respect of Executive Functions (Pages 5 - 60)
Report by the Chief Executive

5 South East Local Enterprise Partnership Accountability Baord
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport — to follow

6 Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3

PHILIP BAKER

Assistant Chief Executive

County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent

LEWES BN7 1UE 30 April 2015

Contact Simon Bailey
01273 481935
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk

eastsussex.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

LEADER AND LEAD CABINET MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

DECISIONS made by the Leader and Lead Cabinet Member for Strategic
Management and Economic Development, Councillor Keith Glazier on 28 April 2015
at County Hall, Lewes

Councillors Bentley, Elkin, Howson and Pursglove spoke on item 4 (see minute 31)

29. MINUTES

29.1 Councillor Glazier approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting
held on 23 February 2015.

30. REPORTS

30.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are contained in the minute book.

31. BETTER CARE FUND, SECTION 75 POOLED BUDGET AGREEMENT

31.1 Councillor Glazier considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care
and Health regarding delegations in relation to the implementation of a Better Care
Fund Section 75 Pooled Budget.

DECISION

31.2 RESOLVED to (1) note and approve the process for establishing the Better
Acre Fund, Section 75 Pooled Budget for 2015/16 and beyond; and

(2) agree the Section 75 Pooled Budget arrangement as detailed in the report.
Reason
31.3 Regulations require a Section 75 Pooled Budget be established for 2015/16

onwards to provide the financial governance structure to support the delivery of
Department of Health approved Better Care Fund outcomes.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Report to: Leader and Lead Cabinet Member for Strategic Management and
Economic Development

Date: 11 May 2015
By: Chief Executive
Title of report: Delegations in relation to Executive Functions

Purpose of report:  To consider delegations in relation to executive functions to be
reported to the County Council on 12 May 2015.

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Leader is recommended to:

(1) agree the delegation of Cabinet responsibilities and functions as set out in the
Constitution including in Part 3 Table 1, 2 and 3 attached at Appendices 1 - 4;

(2) agree the Officer Scheme of Delegation attached at Appendix 5; and
(3) agree the annual report to the County Council

1 Background Information

1.1 Part 4 of the Council’'s Constitution requires the Leader to present to the Council at
the annual meeting a written record of delegations of executive functions made to Cabinet
Members for inclusion in the Council’'s Scheme of Delegation at Part 3 of the Constitution.
The document presented by the Leader must contain the following information regarding
executive functions in the coming year:

- names of councillors appointed to the Cabinet

- the extent of any authority delegated to Cabinet Members individually as portfolio holders,
including details of any limitation on their authority

- the appointment of one Cabinet Member as Deputy Leader

- the terms of reference and constitution of the Cabinet and such executive committees as
the Leader appoints

- the nature and extent of any delegation of executive functions to local committees

- the nature and extent of any delegation to officers with details of any limitation on that
delegation, and the title of the officer or officers to whom the delegation is made

1.2 A copy of the report submitted to the Council at its annual meeting in May 2014 is
attached at Appendix 1. Also attached are the Cabinet responsibilities and functions (Table 1
— Appendix 2), the responsibility for local choice functions (Table 2 — Appendix 3) and the
responsibility for executive functions exercised by Cabinet Members (Table 3 — Appendix 4).

1.3 The Leader is asked to consider and make any amendments to his annual report on

the delegations of executive functions (referred to at paragraph 1.1). This will be reported to
the County Council on 12 May 2014.

Page 5



2. Amendments to the scheme of delegations to officers

2.1 The scheme of delegations to officers is set out at Appendix 5. It is recommended
that you agree all the delegations to officers in relation to executive functions set out in that
Appendix.

BECKY SHAW
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Andy Cottell Tel No. 01273 481955
Local Member: All

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: County Council Constitution

Page 6



Appendix 1

Delegations approved by the Leader of the Council — 13 May 2014
(@) names of the County Councillors appointed to the Cabinet

The Cabinet comprises the following members

Portfolio Appointment

Strategic Management and Economic Councillor Keith Glazier
Development

Resources Councillor David Elkin
Community Services Councillor Chris Dowling
Economy Councillor Rupert Simmons
Transport and Environment Councillor Carl Maynard
Adults Social Care Councillor Bill Bentley
Children and Families (designated statutory Councillor Sylvia Tidy

Lead Member for Children’s Services)

Learning and School Effectiveness Councillor Nick Bennett

(b) the extent of a
[...]
 Planning

Gypsies and travellers

all ancillary activities

Page 8




Adult Social Care e Strategy and policy for all Adult Social
Care and Community Safety matters

e Principal service area responsibilities:
Services for vulnerable adults including
older people, learning disability, physical
disability, mental health and all ancillary
activities
Community Safety

Children and Families e Overall strategy and policy for all
Children’s Services (social care) matters

e Principal service area responsibilities:
Child protection and family support
Fostering and adoption for children
Residential care for children
Other aspects of social care for children
Special educational needs
Youth justice
Youth service
all ancillary activities

Learning and School e Strategy and policy for all Children’s
Effectiveness Services (education) matters

e Principal service area responsibilities:
Quality and standards in educational
establishments
School admissions and transport
Early years and childcare
School organisation and place planning
all ancillary activities

(c) appointment to the position of Deputy Leader

Councillor Elkin to be appointed Deputy Leader of the County Council

(d)  the terms of reference and constitution of the Cabinet and any
executive committees together with the names of cabinet members appointed

to them

Delegations to each of these positions will remain as currently set out in the
Constitution of the Council

Page 9




(e) the nature and extent of any delegation of executive functions to local
committees

There is no delegation of executive functions to local committees

) the nature and extent of any delegation to officers

The delegations of executive functions to Officers will be as set out in the
Constitution. The delegations to Officers can be viewed via the following link:
http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/about/keydocuments/constitution/
or alternatively hard copies are available at County Hall, Lewes (please
contact Andy Cottell — 01273 4819
[...]
binet Member for Children's
Services, to exercise all the powers and duties of the County
Council under Part 4 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006,
including Section 60 (Warning Notices); Section 63 (requiring
governing body to enter into arrangements); Section 64
(appointment of additional governors); Section 65 (appointment of
governing body consisting of interim executive members) and
Section 66 (suspension of delegated budget). Action taken

Date published: April 2015 Page 48 Page 62



CONSTITUTION — PART 3 — RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS

16.

17.

Sections 63, 64, 65 and 66 to be reported to following meeting of
the Cabinet.

(i) In respect of a school which is judged following an OFSTED
inspection to be in need of special measures, or requiring
significant improvement, to prepare on behalf of the County
Council a commentary on the governing body's action plan and to
submit to the Secretary of State a statement of the action
proposed by the County Council in support of the action plan and
to take all intervention and other consequential action. Where the
school's delegated budget is suspended following intervention
under 15 (i) or (i), the Director of Children’s Services shall
exercise the County Council's powers in relation to all staffing
matters.

In relation to schools with delegated budgets, to exercise the County
Council's residual powers and duties in relation to staffing matters.

To approve the premature retirement of teaching staff in accordance with
the County Council's policy on the premature retirement scheme for
teachers.

Buildings/Premises

18.

19.

20.

21.

Except in the case of buildings or projects involving a major change in
design policy, to approve on behalf of the Cabinet plans prepared by or
on behalf of the County Council for capital projects which have been
agreed departmentally and, in the case of existing educational
establishments, with the head or principal and governors concerned.

To authorise the exercise of the County 
[...]

to the interests of the East Sussex Pension Fund.

4. To authorise the approval of the terms of an admission agreement and
any related bond or indemnity, with a body to which staff are being
transferred under a Best Value arrangement, to participate in the East
Sussex Pension Scheme.

5. To approve any requests, and undertake any necessary actions in
connection with designating any employees, or class of employees, of
the governing body of a foundation school as being eligible for
membership of the East Sussex Pension Fund

6. To undertake any necessary actions in connection with admission of any
academies to the East Sussex Pension Fund as scheme employers

7. To approve the terms of an Admission Agreement, together with any
related bond or indemnity, under which a community association body
may participate in the East Sussex Pension Scheme

8. After consultation with the relevant Cabinet members (subject to the
provisions of Financial Regulations) to:

(@) authorise transfers between budget headings;
(b)  vary the capital programme;
(©) deal with urgent budgetary matters;

(d) deal with urgent matters relating to borrowing, investments and
excusal of debts; and

Date published: April 2015 Page 59 Page 73



CONSTITUTION — PART 3 — RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS

(e) vary the interest rate chargeable for staff housing advances.

9. After consultation with the Director of Adult Social Care and Health, to
set future inter authority and standard charges for residential and day
care accommodation, in accordance with the formula recommended by
the Local Government Association.

Note: The Chief Finance Officer has been designated as the Officer with

responsibility for the proper administration of the Council's financial
affairs under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972.

Date published: April 2015 Page 60 Page 74



	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 28 April 2015
	LEADER AND LEAD CABINET MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

	4 Delegations in respect of Executive Functions
	Appendix 1 - Delegations of executive functions
	Appendix 2 - Table 1 Cabinet responsibilities
	Table 1
	Cabinet Responsibilities and Functions
	Policy Co-ordination
	Resources
	Finance
	Information Systems/Information Technology
	Property
	Community Services
	Children’s Services
	Adult Social Care
	Transport and Environment
	General
	29 To exercise the general power of competence given to local authorities under section 1of the Localism Act 2011 in relation to executive functions
	Delegations to Individual Cabinet Members

	Appendix 3 - Table 2 Local Choice Functions
	Appendix 4 - Table 3 Executive functions exercised by Cabinet Members
	Who is responsible
	Function
	Limitation


	Appendix 5 - Table 6 delegations to officers
	Summary of Contents
	1. General delegation
	2. Delegations to Chief Executive and all Directors listed in paragraph 3 below
	3. Delegations to particular Officers
	Delegation of Powers to Chief Executive and all Directors
	Any interpretation of this Scheme of Delegations to Officers shall be in accordance with the Council’s and the Leader’s wish that the scheme shall not be construed restrictively.
	1. General Delegation
	A.  Financial
	B.  Land and Property
	11. To take, and to give approval to take, all lawful steps to take, recover and retain possession of County Council land and property, to secure at all times that trespassers do not enter on to such land and to remove trespassers from such land; and ...
	C.  Personnel
	D.  General
	3.  Delegations to Particular Officers
	A.  Chief Executive
	B. Chief Operating Officer
	Corporate Property Functions

	(ii) In consultation with the relevant Chief Officer, to authorise legal proceedings for the recovery of land.










Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Leader and Lead Cabinet Member for Strategic Management and 
Economic Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 11 May 2015 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillors Elkin, Stogdon, Tidy and Pursglove spoke on item 4 (see minute 34) 
 
 
 
32 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 28 APRIL 2015  
 

32.1 Councillor Glazier approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 28 April 2015. 
 
 
33 REPORTS  
 
33.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
34 DELEGATIONS IN RESPECT OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS  
 

34.1 Councillor Glazier considered a report by the Chief Executive regarding 
delegations in relation to executive functions to be reported to the County Council on 12 
May 2015.   
 
DECISION 
 
34.2 RESOLVED to (1) agree the delegation of Cabinet responsibilities and functions 
as set out in the Constitution in Part 3 Tables 1, 2 and 3 attached as Appendices 1-4;  
 
(2) agree the Officer Scheme of Delegation attached at Appendix 5; and  
 
(3) agree the annual report to the County Council.  
 
Reason 
 
34.3  Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution requires the Leader to present to the Council 
at the annual meeting a written record of delegations of executive functions made to 
Cabinet Members for inclusion in the Council’s scheme of delegation.    
 
 
35 SOUTH EAST LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP ACCOUNTABILITY BOARD  
 

35.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy 
and Transport, and RESOLVED to defer determination to a future decision making 
meeting of the Lead Member.   
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 


